# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM461381

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GolfLine, LLC		02/08/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GolfLine, Inc.	
Street Address:	112 Fourth Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite A	
City:	Indialantic	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32903	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87586345	GOLFLINE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3219607475

Email: bfitzgerald@viseonpartnersinc.com

Brendan Fitzgerald **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 112 Fourth Avenue, Suite A Address Line 4: Indialantic, FLORIDA 32903

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brendan T Fitzgerald
SIGNATURE:	/Brendan T Fitzgerald/
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2018

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment of trademark application GolfLine LLC#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 006268 FRAME: 0899

#### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS GolfLine, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor") is the owner of the trademark application for "GOLFLINE" serial number 87586345, which was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark office on August 28, 2017 (the "Trademark Application").

WHEREAS Assignor desires to assign to GolfLine, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), all rights in and to the Trademark Application.

THEREFOR, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in the Trademark Application (collectively, the "Rights and Interest"). The Rights and Interest shall include, without limitation rights in, and ownership of, any United States or foreign trademarks that may issue claiming the benefit of the Trademark Application. The Rights and Interest are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, as fully and exclusively as if held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any trademarks resulting from the Trademark Application or Provisional Application to Assignee.

So long as Assignee reimburses all reasonable out-of-pocket costs, Assignor hereby agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee to pursue one or more U.S. trademarks and foreign counterparts based on the Trademark Application; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers and instruments as are reasonably required to implement the intent of this agreement; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee may reasonably request to obtain or maintain trademarks based on the Trademark Application in any and all countries.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants: (a) that it has the legal right and authority to execute this agreement, and to validly assign the Rights and Interest to Assignee; and (b) that it has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this agreement, nor shall it execute any conflicting agreement in the future.

Assignor further agrees that this agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and governed in all respects by, the laws of the State of Florida, without regard to conflicts of law principles.

Date: February 8, 2018

Assignor:

GolfLine, LLC by Brendan Fitzgerald, Authorized Member

Brandon 7. Ategorala

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006268 FRAME: 0900

**RECORDED: 02/08/2018**